
RESOLUTION No. ~ ~ 4.3 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY 
OF NEVADA AND FIRE SAFE COUNCIL OF NEVADA COUNTY 
PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS FUELS REDUCTION GREEN 
WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES, ALLOCATING RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR MANAGEMENT OF THE GREEN WASTE DISPOSAL, 
CHIPPING AND ACCESS AND FUNCTIONAL NEEDS 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS,.INCREASING THE MAXIMUM 
CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM $48,380 TO $194,533 FOR THE 
TERM OF APRIL 15, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2020 

WHEREAS, a Priority A of the County of Nevada Board of Supervisors is to reduce the 
loss of life during a wildfire by improving evacuation routes and early warning systems; creating 
more defensible space around private properties and driveways, building a network of maintained 
fuel breaks, engaging residents in emergency preparedness and fire-safe stewardship, and 
enhancing critical infrastructure; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services is responsible for preparing and mitigating 
wildfire hazards in the County; and 

WHEREAS, the Fire Safe Council of Nevada County provides critical fire mitigation and 
essential fuels reduction services to the community; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada and Fire Safe Council entered into a contract on April 
15, 2020 for hazardous fuels reduction services which included the management and coordination 
of free residential green waste disposal sites for Nevada County residents this spring May 17-June 
6, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2020 the Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District 
(NSAQMD) affirmatively voted to grant funds to County of Nevada to extend the length of this 
programming from 3 weeks to 6 weeks, May 17-June 27; and 

WHEREAS, in addition, funding from the NSAQNID will fund the Fire Safe Council's 
free chipping program for 15 weeks and provide free defensible space clearing for 15 residences 
whose occupants have access and functional needs; and 

WHEREAS, this contract amendment includes fuels reduction resources that help lower 
barriers for residents to implement their defensible space, while providing tools for individuals 
who may not have the financial, physical, or material means to conduct this work on their own. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Free Residential Green 
Waste Disposal Personal Services Contract between the County of Nevada and Fire Safe Council 
of Nevada County pertaining to fire mitigation, allocating responsibility for management of the 
green waste disposal, chipping and access and functional needs, increasing the amount of the 
contract to $194,533 (an increase of $146,153), for the contract term of April 15, 2020 through 
August 31, 2020, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be 
and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

Funding: 0101-20702-414-1000/ 522090 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 28th day of April, 2020, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, 
Susan K. Hoek and Richard Anderson 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

~+'~'~u--~~----_ 

4/28/20 cc: OES* 
A-C* (Hold) 

I ~ 
t 

I-Ieidi I-~a1~g~~br cc: oEs* 
AC* (Release) 
FSC 



AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT NO. PESN3964 WITH FIRE SAFE COUNCIL OF NEVADA 
COUNTY 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 28th day of April 2020 by and between Fire Safe 
Council of Nevada County and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
agreement between the parties entitled Free Residential Green Waste Disposal executed on 15 
April 2020. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to provide for increased 
hazardous fuels reduction services to the community including three additional weeks of free 
residential green waste disposal and wood chip pick up,15 weeks of free chipping services, and 
free defensible space for 15 residences whose occupants have access and functional needs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. That this amendment shall be effective as of 28 April 2020. 

2. That the Maximum Contract Price set forth at §2 is increased by $146,153 to 
$194, 533. 

3. That the Contract Termination Date set forth in §3 shall be extended to August 
31, 2020. 

4. That the Schedule of Services, Exhibit "A" Hours and Days of Operation 
specifying the number of days the green waste disposal program will operate is 
hereby amended to: 

Hours and Days of Operation 

May 17-June 23, Sunday through Tuesday 

Contractor will staff the free residential green waste drop off locations, Sunday 
through Tuesday, from Sam-4pm. The locations will be open to the public for 
green waste disposal from gam-3pm each day. 

May 20-June 25, Wednesday and Thursday: 

Contractor will subcontract with a vendor to transport unprocessed material from 
12057 and 12079 Francis Dr. Grass Valley to 12625 Brunswick Rd., Grass 
Valley. Contractor will subcontract with a vendor to process, chip and grind, 
material at the 10531 Spenceville Road, Grass Valley and 12625 Brunswick Rd., 
Grass Valley locations. Processed material, woodchips, will be made available to 
the community for free. 

May 22-June 27, Friday and Saturday 

Contractor will provide free woodchips for pick up at 10531 Spenceville Road, 
Grass Valley and 12625 Brunswick Rd., Grass Valley. Contractor will staff these 
locations from Sam-4pm each day, with the sites open to the public from 9am-
3pm each day. 

July 1-July 10: 

Contractor will process, chip and grind, remaining green waste from the final 
weekend of community collection at 10531 Spenceville Road, Grass Valley and 



12625 Brunswick Rd., Grass Valley. Contractor will transport unprocessed 
material from 12057 and 12079 Francis Dr. Grass Valley to 12625 Brunswick 
Rd., Grass Valley for final processing. Remaining vegetation will be relocated 
from 10531 Spenceville Road, Grass Valley and 12625 Brunswick Rd., Grass 
Valley to North Columbia Holdings in North San Juan by by Friday, July 10. 

5. The Schedule of Services, Exhibit "A" is hereby amended to add the following 
services: 

Contractor shall provide free residential chipping Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 
and Friday with a crew of 3, for 8 hours a day. This crew will on average 
complete 5 jobs a day, completing no fewer than 300 chipping requests and 
treating approximately 450 acres. The chipping program will operate for 15 
weeks through the execution of this contract through August 31, 2020. 

Contractor shall provide free defensible space clearing for 15 residences for 
individuals who qualify for economic and functional assistance. Contractor shall 
provide documentation of the eligibility criteria, determination process and before 
and after photos of the property. Properties shall be cleared to the defensible 
space requirements outlined in the County of Nevada Hazardous Vegetation 
Abatement Ordinance. Sawyer crews conducting the defensible space clearing 
for the residents with access and functional needs will include a crew of 6 staff, 1 
supervisor, 1 equipment operator. Services will include brushing, limbing and 
chipping, which will result in the treatment of approximately 22.5 acres. To the 
extent possible, and as funding allows, Contractor shall sub-contract hazard tree 
removal work when necessary. Defensible space treatment of 15 homes will be 
completed by August 31, 2020. 

Contractor shall acknowledge partnership with the County of Nevada and 
Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District when conducting outreach 
communications about the green waste disposal, chipping and defensible space 
assistance for individuals with access and functional needs programming. 

Upon completion of the green waste disposal program, chipping services, and 
defensible space treatment for residents with access and functional needs, 
Contractor shall supply final report: 

Green Waste Disposal 

• Number and names of participants served (other unique identifier is sufficient 
for green waste disposal, if name is not feasible) 

• Estimated tons of green waste collected by disposal program 
• Estimated tons of green waste given to public via the wood chip pick-up 
• Numbers and names of volunteers and the dates they volunteered 

Chipping Program 

• Names of residents, and the dates they were served by the Chipping 
Program, with photo documentation from 25 chipping requests 

• Total number chipping requests completed 



Defensible Space Assistance for Access &Functional Needs 

• Names of residents, and dates they were served by Defensible Space 
Assistance Program, with photo documentation (Before, during, and after 
photos taken from the same location to document defensible space 
treatments) 

• Estimated number of acres treated for each parcel 
• Estimated number of total acres treated 

6. That the Schedule of Charges and Payments, Exhibit "B" is amended and 
replaced by the following: 

For services satisfactorily completed in accordance with the terms and conditions 
stated herein, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, the County agrees 
to compensate the Contractor for actual expenditures incurred up to the 
maximum Contract amount of $194,533. 

Invoices shall be submitted to: 
County of Nevada Emergency Services 
Attention: Program Manager 
950 Maidu Ave. 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

The contractor shall submit invoices, not more frequently than weekly, to County 
of Nevada for costs incurred pursuant to the agreement. In addition, each invoice 
shall contain the following information: 

1) The dates ortime-period which the invoiced costs were incurred. 
2) Description of service, quantity, rate, and total for the current invoice. 
3) Differentiate between funds expended for services provided in Eastern 
Nevada County vs Western Nevada County. 

7. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY OF NEVADA 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

B : ~ B : ~~' ~d,~ Y G ~ Y 
Honorable Heidi Hall 
Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: CONT CTOR: 

y: ~ ~~ By: 
J lie Patterson nter 

Jerk of the Board of Supervisor 



EXHIBIT "B" 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS 



See budgets below: 

~...: Frsaiect Budgit 
rr~.~w.-,. e!nwesve 

B I1G~'CL ICGIl1 

A. Salaries and 4Y'a~es 

&. Em~D 

5uc-Toted Satiric er.~ we5es: 

~utrTotai EmFb~•ee EencfiL. 

CAS[ Sh+ erc 

~~1 

Furrdir~ So Lfie 

~~~ 

Gnr~w~ hr^i~r 'r~'t f,.amsY t'a-~~H~i 

4 ~f?e 0?5 3 i7,E0~ 3 - 5 
a~ u~i 5 xasu S - s -
~79e ~~i 5 5 - S 

i tYb OA $ - S - S 
u~ 0~ S - 5 - S 
arb o'S ~ - S S 
o~ o'i g - 5 - 5 
aye o~ 5 S - S 

Ub 9~i 5 - 5 
04 u'~ ; 5 - < 
o~ 03 5 - S 5 -

E ~a~e o?i S - 5 - ~ -
GIPo 0!S ~ - - a'

i Ohe 0?s S S S 
at! ads ~ - S 5 

i a~ ~'. i 5 - 5 ;. 

- S - S 

TO) EyfI 

1SJ 

5~imtli. Y08 Hairs 279 ]L`4 1~3R 0'ti $ 13,7;U 5 ]3.230 5 $ 2?A00 

§rtersite{~i Yiwln 'fLrorte Alta. 1 YCnmtract 5~ iCtEIO 7~S ~aS 0!i r E,L'~ S 4.S4A 5 S iG,AlO 

OTRi6e SRi Hs~lin 1 Cum~a~t S iE,C?B 7E.`4 ~4t@ 0!i ~ SQ433 S :',393 5 $ i£;A`9 

n r..N,...~« c _ vK ~rrk. ns: t - c - c - 5 - 

Sub-Total tantreRual: 

D. Y~nre1 i hr jinn' 

0 oe s 5 - c+s ch, o~ 5 S - - 5 
0 Oe s 5 - CFi ~]b Obi 5 - S - 5 - 5 

0 Ce x 5 tF. 0~ Oda $ - S 5 - $ 

zua'rmmiTeeveim,reru~em: > - n - - ~ 

E. Supplies 

iartmnle ToilCts Y GemCact $ 3,CC0 iQLL4 ~ 0?i ~ 3,Cd] 3 S ~ 3A~~ 

fiemEwe~ti~ SYe[iv~s 1 Cuai6art $ 3,CUd St~:f4 {ll~ { D!i $ 3,NJ 5 - - $ 3~DD0 

:i e x sumNmcc 5 ~,aa icct~ ~ 03 ~ a,~ai S - - 5 ~n 
~atls ]3 Deit~ $ 28 iQtt'4 Cfb QTi ~ 700 5 - $ AlU 

'w\`mY~ iS Ueil~ ~y ~6 iCCE4 Cf.! 0!S $ 20] S - - $ 1O~ 

F. Equnpm~mt 
sua-razar suppiie~ ~,baa s - - 5 g.~o 

=kitl 5teer~E~~~ater Rental 1 ~Lo,nt^~ct 4,420 iGC~4 ~ 0?i $ S,SAI S - $ 4gtD 

~ Eeen ~ tt~ o~ obi 3 - 5 - 5 - 's -
D EeC~ $~ Lf4 ~e Obi 5 - S - $ - S 

o Eeca~ 5 C~ +7~b o~ 3 S S $ 
0 Eetli $~ 0`i ~0 0'.S S S `s S 

Sun•~atai ~~uipmern: 3 s.5zu S - a ~,gtn 
s. oener eosb 

Emvoa~rgent Permit x eeca~ S r.3a 1ocEc ~ obi 3 i~0 3 - S- S 130 

fmN'rcmr_xntal men - ilatifcnt 3 Eedi 5 t5? ittf4 ~i, 0!i S 751 $ 5 $ 751 

0 Eecn $~ - CY4 0~ OAS $ 5 - $ S 
0 Eed~ $ - CZ'S 0~ 0!i $ - S - $ - S 

0 Eecn $~ Lt4 OFL Ok $ S $ - S 

0 EetT 5 C~'4 ~Yb 0'.K S S a S 

0 EeCn $ - LfS d4 0?i S 5 - 5 $ 
0 Eat9~ ~y - LY4 2! 0?i ~ - S - - 5 

u Eecn 5 - [rl4 0~ ohs 5 - 5 - - 5 
SutrTc~',n14it~r Co ~ $ 691 $ - - $ 5?S 

7~ta8 Direct [use 5 sss,naa $ az,~~ S - S is~,c3s 

~1If~1~EY2~CdStS hErUUG~EquiP^nenY} 0'i y - 

Total Project Lasts 5 iis,uta S exoz7 $ - S is,o~ 

A prc Program ~rxorr~ 5 - S 

Total Grant Proposed Costs $ 115,010 $ d2A27 5 - 5 157,036 



rM P. P(OfCCL BUdgEC 

•~u.am~.. ~mppir~ 

Budget ke~m Des[rQtiary 
Cecegury 

suo-Aoca~ smlaric ana N~aEe:: 

Sub-7oGai Ernpla~~ee Eersit:: 
C C~ntrnc[un7 

Su~7m~l fn~tnatua'' 
D. Trarel & Per Diem 

Cost Base CoaR Store 
{x~ 

lines L'c~4~Jn! v.~irC LnMw 4' 

Funding Sauce 
~S.p 

4MC C`~~~Iw 

Z6~~ S 
5 
5 
~ - 

~!~ 
~~ 
~L~ 

Da : 5 SD`s OSi Qti 5 S S S 
Q~ Da z 5 6z Oti ffs 5 S 5 S 
m Da : S ~6 OSt u'k S S 5 S 
0 Da : $ UF'i 05i Ok S S S S 

3Lb-10[il 1liYl141'tf UllR1: ~ 7 J 
E Supplies 

106'.F OSi 0?e $ S S S 
1~ 0'li 09e $ - S c _ 

1~00`.K OSi IP.w $ S S S 

10U9 05i OX 5 + S S 

f. Egwipment 
4ub-Total Suppl'mz: S - S - S 

O 6ch 5 ~' 07i X96 $ S 5 S 
Eaeh $ ~"f Oii ff' S 5 5 S 

C 6ch S ~+`.e 07i 0% S S S S 
s7~ Each S ~`x 0+ ~ $ S S 

G. Ocher CasC 
Sub-Tahl Equipment: $ - + - ~ 

Oi Each $ O% 0'w 1Pd S S S 
d Each $ 4% Oii 0'S $ S $ 
Q Each S QX Oii V7e S S S 
0~ Each S 4% 03i 0?% S S ~ 
0 Each. $ ~9G Oii a'Sf S S $ 
4 Each $ 0% Oii 9°e 5 - S S 5 

6 Each. S 0`X Oii 9!~ $ + S S 
m Each S OX OSi 09i $ S S S 
U Each $ QX IW,i 0% $ r $ $ 

d Each. $ O`.6 OSi 0'n S + S S 
Sub-Tatil Other(bss 5 S a $ 

Total Direct CQsu 5 za,eoo 5 - S S za,e~oo 

Indire~tCostsdE■cludefquiprncrn~ D°o ; - S 

TOCat Rroject Cosh 5 2B,80D S - 5 - S 28,E90 

Less Ffogtane lniome S - -~ 5 

Total Grent Proposed Casts S 28,640 $ - 5 - S 28,800 



,~,,,, ~ Qrajec¢ B~rdg~t 
.._~._' ~..~ ~ .e. w Inn 8~ .e G :1 m •I tlw ~ . 

lutl~et Item~Dewiptioai 

~~~ 

A. Salaries anm 

Cost Hasa Cos[Share 

did 

Furv~irt~5o~urar 

'~$;~ 

ia[~I 

~;~~ 

_uaen cvr iTD Hr~rs S 3D iGCf4 Q4 $ 3,Cv~7 5 - S S ;: ̀~~ 

Save ers 7S~ Hcurs ~y :.i 10045 0?e 3 17,E~00 $ $ 5 v.%~~ 

f ui meat Gat2tar 1~7 Hc~~rs '~ 33 iLGEi Cie 4~i 5 3,E73 S - 5 - $ 3•S'S 

o ce : S - a'~ d~ 03 5 - S 5 3 
0 Hn~rs $ - Ll4 0~4 0!i $ - S - S - 5 

O Naars 5 C. oii 0!i 3 $ S 5 

d Hc~dfi $ i(4 0~ Oii $ S S S 

0 Hers ~ Lf4 C! 0~ $ $ - S S 

e. Empmyee 
:~h-7oral Smlries natl Wh~es: 3 23,L1} S ~. 5 33.113 

eenttitz 
0 on s 5 - tt~ de ~S 3 - S - S - 5 -
0 De t 5 ~ ~ ~'~ S S 5 S 
D Hags 5 CfS Ct~ 0'i 5 S f S 

0 4e i - 04 0 e O'i 5 S 5 5 

Q HaJtz CFi O@ 0'i $ $ - S S 

Q HV~rs ~~ L!i 0~ O~ $ $ S S 
~ Hoer: a'~ - th ONe D?i S 5 S. S 

~ H~,~~s 5 - cEs G~ a~i 3 - S S 5 -
.aaTnsni Emp~a~~ne eemei'L 5 5 - 5 - 3 -

C. Gorvartuel 
tie:er]Tree RtTa.el 1 2nmE!mct 5 2.5."i]:~ iLCl4 Oi4 ~!i 5 2R4~R S $~ $ 21.932 

ioor. cr~s u~ 5 5 S s 
iae~ eEe o~ 3 - S - S - 5 -
soct~ cda o~ $ S S 5 
icc~ crb o?; 3 S S S 

SUL'-TCQnI Contre.7.uei: j 22,531 S $ 

,a ❑,,.; [K des ~*; 3 S S 3 
~n•~: - ~ us o~ o~ 5 - S - S - 5 -
oe•~; cf~ C! oS 5 5 5 5 
ca~~; c+'4 art o!s 3 3 S S -

E Si1~plieS 

:utr-7amlThevei &3Yr xieT: i 5 S. 

ioct~ aib aS 5 5 S 3 -
ian a~4 ~~; 5 - i - S - 5 -
iu~!s c~ oS 5 S S - 5 
ion aF.6 o!i S S S 5 
10f8S Of.! 0!i 5 - S - 5 - $ 

F. equipmrnt 

sua-ra2~ su~piiec: S 3 3 -

7>ea. Gni per 107 Hcurs : !v s0~h Ffb o!s S 7,a_'O S ; S 7,LS~ 

~7 EeCn ~ Ll4 d'b OS $ S S 5 

0 Eel - CK 4 G4~ DDS 3 S $ ~ 

o eaten 5 ~ db o!i $ S 5 S 
o eecn - cfs oF6 oti 3 - S - 5 - 5 -

2m-Totmi Ex~uipmer2. S 7~1.A7 3 - 5 7.2'9 

G..Other Casts 

u Eec~, c+'4 a~ o~ 3 5 5 3 
0 Eel 5 D:4 0~; 0?i j S 5 - $ 

o m~ Eam~ 5 GE4 cN~ oK 5 S $ - 5 
o EeCe t - Li!s dt ~'i S - S - S - S 
n ee~ 5 cK cY~ o'i S 3 5 5 

o eec+, g ats c~ o~ 5 - 5 - 5 5 

~~ Eeth 5 a% ~ o~ 5 S 5 - 5 -
o Eear S~ ~ ~ Obi S S S S 
o Eedi S - d'4 Ofd Obi 3 - S - 5 - 5 

a ~ecn S - ch u?D 0!s 5 - S - 5 - 5 
Sutrirlal GM~r~n^c- $ S - 3 

70ta1 Dirac# Casts S snasz 5 - S - 3 sq~i9 

9ndlfe[t CAStS iErt~u~ f,~uiF,merrtl oti 5 

7p~~ p~p~{~[ ~~yj5 $ 50}ii 5 - $ - S 50.317 

mss Program arscome S - S 

Total Grant Proposed {osts 5 50,317 $ - S - S 5.317 


